E._\.‘ [
Uillou States Agency for International Development
Mission to Jamaica

6B Oxford Road,
Kingston 5, Jamaica
Tel: 92-84850

August 28, 1987

Dr. John E. McDowell

President

Jamaica Family Planning Association
14 King Street

P.O. Box 92

St. ann's Bay

Jamaica

Dear Dr. McDowell:

Subject: Modification No. 3 to
Grant No. 532-0122-G-SS5~-5170-00

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance
Act of 1961, as amended, the Agency for International
Development (hereinafter referred to as "A,I.D." or "Grantor")
hereby modifies the subject grant with the Jamaica Family
Planning Association (hereinafter referred to as "JFPA" or
"Grantee") in order to: (1) increase the USAID Grant by
Us$200,000 to a new total of US$448,000; (2) extend the
completion date to May 1, 1990; and (3) revise the Illustrative
Budget.

This Grant is herebhy modified as follows:

1. Grant Modification Mo. 1, dated august 30, 1985, delete
the Grant Amcunt in Block 7 and replace as follows:

"Amount Obligated Prior to This lModification: $248,000;
Amount Obligated by This Modification: $200,000;

Total Obligated amount: $448,000".

2. Grant Letter, dated March 9, 1987, Paragraph 2, delete
the completion date of "October 31, 1987" and substitute in
lieu thereof "May 1, 1990", -

3. (a) ATTACHUENT 1 -  SCHEDULE, Article B. Period Q_F_
Grant, paragraph 1. and 2., delete "October 31,

1987" and substitute "May 1, 1990" in lieu
thereof.

el /2



- 2 -

(b) D. Financial Plan, delete the Financial Plan in
its entirety and substitute the folilowing in
lieu thereof:

Other
Cost Element AID JFPA IPPF Total

l. Information/Education/
Communication 207,000 28,000 10,000 245,000
2. Private Sector Network 128,000 15,500 10,500 154,000
3. Resource Development 73,000 27,000 17,500 117,500
4., Administrative Support 20,000 -0- -0- 20,000

5. Voluntary Surgical

Contraception 20,000 30,000 20,000 70,000
TOTAL 448,000 100,500 58,000 606,500

4, ATTACHMENT 2 - PROGRAM DESCRIPTION, delete the
"Illustrative Budget" in its entirety and substitute
the attached "Revised Illustrative Budget" in lieu
thereof,

Please sign the original and seven copies of this letter to
acknowledge your acceptance of this modification, retain one
copy for your files and return the original and six copies to
the Office of Contract Management, USAID/Jamaica, 6b Oxford
Road, Kingston 5.

Sincerely,

Myron Golden
Acting Director
ACKNOWLEDGED
Jamaica(Qamily lanning Association
BY:, \L@ A e
TI@E/{/ PRES19en ;. ~ T.5P4
DATE : Mue. 28, 1987

Approp. No. 72-1171021.4
Budget Plan Code No. LDPA 87-25532-KG13
PIO/T No. 532-0122-0-70099



Information/Educztion/Communication

Revised Illustrative Budget

~ USAID Grant:

A. Radio Dramatization Serial
B. Travelling Theater
C. Family Planning I/E/C Materials

USxID Sub-Total

- JFPA Countercart:
(Acministrative Support)

- IDPBF Counteroar:c:
(Technical ssistance)

GRAND TCTAL - ACTIVITY T

Private Sector Network

for "amily Planninc

USAID Grant:

Perso el Costs
Operat: ra' CTxoenses
Equ_r.p"l

Audio-VLs_=l cuipment

Contracept.ves
Techniczl Assistance
Evaluation

QMmoo O m»

USAID Sub-Total

JFPA Counterrart:
(Administrative Support and
Contraceptives)

(In U.S. Dollars)

ATTACHMENT

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total
42,000 55,000 - - - Q7,000
- - 30,000 50,000 - 80,000

- - 10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000
42,000 55,000 40,000 60,000 10,000 207,000
3,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 ,000 23,000
- - 4,000 4,000 2,000 10,000
$45,000 $60,000 $50,000 $71,000 $19,000 245,000
9,009 11,000 15,500 15,500 16,500 67,500
5,000 5,500 6,000 6,500 7,000 30,000
5,000 - 2,000 - - 7,000
6,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,000 14,000
1,000 1,000 500 500 500 2,500
1,000 1,000 1,000 - - 3,000
= 1,800 - — 1,200 2,000
27,000 23,300 27,000 24,500 26,200 128,000
3,000 3,000 3,000 4,00C 2,500 15,500



ITI.

\&

— IPPF Counterpart:
(Technical Assistance and
Administrative Support)

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY II

Resource Development

USAID Grant:

U.S. Technical Assistance
Resource Development Coordinator
Training

Miscellansous (Workshops, Office
Supplies, Secretarial Assistance)

gawm

USAID Sub-Total

- JFPA Counterpart:
(Part-time Local Consultant and
Administrative Support)

~ IPPF Counterpart:
(Technical Assistance)

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY IIT

Administrative Support

— USAID Grant:
Administrative Fees
USAID Sub-Total

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY IV

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total
2,000 3,000 2,000 3,000 500 10,500
$32,000 $29,300 $32,000 $31,500 $29,200 $154,000
12,000 20,000 6,000 - - 38,000
5,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 - 23,000

- - 2,600 2,000 - 4,000

1,000 1,000 4,000 2,000 - 3,000
18,000 26,000 18,000 11,000 - 73,000
5,000 5,000 5,000 6,000 6,000 27,000
3,500 8,000 6,000 - - 17,500
$26,500 $39,000 $29,000 $17,000 “$6,000 $117,500
4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 20,000
4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 20,000
$4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000  $20,000




Voluntary Surgical Contraception

- USAID Grant:

A. Personnel (Male-Services
Counsellor; Clinic Staff)

B. Training

C. Operational Costs (e.g., Clinic
ard Lab. Supplies/Equioment)

USAID Sub-Total

— JFPA Counterpart:

- IPPF Counterpart:

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY V

TOTAL USAID GRANT .

TOTAL JFPA COUNTERPART

TOTAL IPPF COUNTERPART

GRAND TOTAL

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total
- - 3,000 3,500 4,000 10,500

- - 2,000 500 500 3,000

— - 3,000 2,000 1,500 6,500

- - 8,000 6,000 6,000 20,000

- ~ 10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000

- - 6,000 6,500 7,500 20,000

- - $24,000  $22,500  $23,500 $70,000
$91,000 $108,300 $97,000 $105,500 $46,200 $448,000
$11,000 $13,000 $24,000 '$27,ooo $25,500 $100,500
$5,500 $11,000 $18,000 $13,500 $10,000  $58,000
$107,500 $132,300 $139,000 $146,000 $81,700 $606,500




ACTTCH

MEMORAMDPUM 70O THE ACTING DIRECTOR

FROM: John

SURBRJ: Amendme

Agsocia

. &
s, G

Coury,
nt to the CPG with the Jamaica Family Planning
ticn, Project #532-0122

PROBILFH: AD
the Jampaica
order to: |
ttay 1, 19y0.
neR200,000;
Illustrative

r
1

throuch colla
?)
cramatd
ovelonmont

~revine

fami
stropatbening
dilitioe
s 7ob on .,

in
P

futuvrae

aen
an 1

Anyal
ovar py 2

rncour

”ﬂUPﬂt on througk mass

nroposed exte
approaches, ©
nreftuction of

planning info
nocters, pamp
fundz will he

romily Plarnti
Comnanent,

T C

G, acecap tunce

of a network

crmne YPlil

aqac I3 Y

amendient to the Operational Program Grant with
amily Planning Association, (JFPA) is required in
) extend the final date of Grant assistance to

(2) increacsc the Grant by an additional

(3) increase Project activities; and (4) modify the
Dudget accorcdingly.

1985,

USAID granted to.the JFPA under
, the amount of 0S$200,000. This
increased by Us$48,000, to the present
. The Project entitled "Private Sector
" aims at the promotion of greater
and practice of family planning
boration of Jam=zican private sector institutions.
major activities included the "Naseberry Street®
zation serial premoting family planning themes,
pirong private sector institutions to
v oplanning c7fucaticon and services, and the

of the resource devellopment (fund raising)

O
T3

b

-il 3C,
2-0122
ntly i

D

D
- -
- O 0

5
s

of the Jrboa, whicnh 1s a DPrivate Voluntary

of the OPC was completed and submitted to USAID
§7. It revealed the general success of all OPG
The "Waseberiy Rtreet" program, which became a
nal institution, met the objective for obtaining
ued financing, withcut USAID or JFPA acgsistance.

987, full sponsorship for this

Firm, SHEROD.

activity was taken

the t Y of family planning
communication, the JFPA,
nsion of th G, Wishes to utilize cther
vch as an islendwide travelling tneatrical
and the Jdeveloprment of family

"Masebarry Street®
rmational and educational materials, (i.e.,
nroposed axtension,

hlets, videos), Under the
nade available for thess activities under the
ng Information, Education and Cormunication

&uc cess
m

under the-



-2 -

The Fvaluation Report discussed the limited success of the
cemponent aimed at the oremotion of a family planning education
and services netwerl amonco private institutions, particularly
factorices andd betels in the Kingston and north coast areas.
Delaye in itdentifving staff, and the resignaticn of two senior

cshbaff nalf way into the Project, were limiting factors.

Townver, much aroundwork has keen established, interest on the
part of the »rivate institutiong is keen and requests for

servicses are high. Dhurine the extension of the OPG, these

rotworks will be expanded and funding support from the private

institutia;v will be a major objective. This is reguired for-

Tuture sustainability of thesc activities once the USAID
1npoxt terminates

manner, the Nesource Develooment Component will be
. 12 Fvaluation Report indicated that the first phase
rategy ﬁth’opmenr and initial training for velunteers and
Z ~ successfully completed., During the extension,
£in2l tra 1hing in soliciting technicues and follow-up will be
Cunmuctru, and the resource developront activities will begin.

A naw corponent of kthe 2PC will be the expansion of male
starilization (vasscteny) cduzation and services among private
vivaicians,  The mublic sector has been very reluctant to
ombark on zmuch an activity. However, the private JFPA wishes

to cruor thie area throuch the Looperation with private
chyricians,  Grant funding will allow for proper pre- and
post~surcgicsl counselling, development of mpotivational/
cducational mater lol and mec¢ical/surgical ccsts. This

SO N
activihy is within the stated purpose anc¢ coal of the OPG, that
ot increcasing privete sector initiatives in familv planning.

In ardcer to adowuately complete the activities under the
supantad OFG, the present grant assistance termination date
cheuld he eontended to May 1, 1690,

RECOIMONDFDR *CTIGH:  That vou sign the attached Grant
¥odgification Mo. 3, lectter to JFPA Precsident, thereby (1)
increasing the USAID cortribution by US$200, OOO to a new total
of US$442,000; (2) extending the grant completion date from
Gctobey 31, 1987 to mav 1, 19920; and (3) modifying the
Il1lustrative Rudget.

72-1171021.4
LDPA87-25532-KG13



Unitew States .jency fer International Develomment
Mission to Jamaica

6B Oxford Road,
Kingston 5, Jamaica
Tel: 92-94850

FEB 111988

Dr. John E. McDhowell

President

Jamaica Family Planning Association
14 King Street

P.0O. Box 92

St. Ann's Bay

Jamaica

Dear Dr. McDowell:

Subject: Modification No. 4 to
Grant No. 532-0122-G-SS5-5170-00

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance
Act of 1961, as amended, the Agency for International
Development (hereinafter referred to as "A.I.D." or "Grantor")
hereby modifies the subject Grant with the Jamaica Family
Planning Association (hereinafter referred to as "JFPA" or
"Grantee") to authorize the purchase of one motor car and to
amend the Program Description, This Grant is hereby modified
as follows:

1. ATTACHMENT 1 - SCHEDULE, D. Financial Plan, delete the
Financial Plan in its entirety and substitute the following in
lieu thereof:

Other

Cost Element AID JFPA IPFF Total
1. Information/Education/

Communication $207,000 28,000 10,000 245,000
2. Private Sector Network

for Family Planning 132,500 15,500 10,500 158,500
3. Resource Development 70,000 27,000 17,500 114,590
4, Administrative Support 18,500 -0~ -0- 18,500
5 Voluntary Surgical

Contraception 20,000 30,000 20,000 70,000

TOTAL $448,000 100,500 58,000 606,500

2. ATTACHMENT 2, delete the Program Description in its entirgty
and substitute the attached AMPLIFIED PROGRAM DESCRIPTION in lieu
thereof.

bb



By reason of this modification the total estimated and obligated
amount of this Grant is neither increased nor decreased and except
as provided herein all other terms and conditions of the Grant
remain in full force and effect.

Please sign the original and six copies of this letter to
acknowledge your acceptance of this modification, retain one copy
for your files and return the original and five copies to the
Office of Contract Management, USAID/Jamaica.

Sincercoly,

.

William R, Jeﬁlin
Director

ACKNOWLEDGED

&
Jamaica Family Planning Association
BY: ST

(
TITLE: President, J.F.P.A.

February 29, 1988,

DATE:




ATTACHMENT

AMPLIFIED PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

On April 30, 1985, USAID granted to the JFPA under an OPG, Projeci
#532-0122, the amount of US$200,000. This amount was subsequently
increased by US$248,000, to the present total of US$448,000. The
Project entitled "Private Sector Promotion of Family Planning"
aims at the promotion of greater understanding, acceptance and
practice of family planning through collaboration of Jamaican
private sector institutions. The major activities include the
development ¢f family planning information, education and
communication activities, such as radio dramatization serials
promoting family planning themes, development of a network among
private sector institutions to provide family planning education
and services, the strengthening of the resource development (fund
raising) capabilities of the JFPA, which is a Private Voluntary
Organization, and the expansion of male voluntary sterilization
(vasectomy) education and services,

An evaluation of the OPG was completed and submitted to USAID on
June 1, 1987. It revealed the general success of all OPG
activities., The "Naseberry Street" program, which became a
popular national institution, met the objective for obtaining
future continued financing, without USAID or JFPA assistance. On
April 1, 1987, full spounsovrship for this activity was taken over
by a commercial f£irm, SEPROD.

Encouraged by Lhe success in the area of family planning education
through mass media communication, the JFPA, under the extension of
the OPG, is now utilizing other apprvaches, such as an islandwide
travelling theatrical production with family planning themes and
the development of family planning infurmational and educational
materials, (i.e., posters, pamphlels, videos). Under the Grant,
funds are available for these activities under the Family Planning
Information, Bduczation and Communication Component,

The Evaluation Report discussed the limited success of the
component aimed at the promotion of a family planning education
and services nelwork among private institutions, particularly
factouries and hotels in the Kingston and north coast areas.
Delays in identifying staff, and the resignation of two senior
staff half way into the Project, were limiting factors. ZAnother
constraint has been Lhe difficullty in identifying suitable staff
who have access to Lhelr own private motor vehicle., Readily
avalilable transportation is required for this outreach activity.
To remedy this situation, Grant funds are now being provided for
the purchase of a Project vehicle./

.



-2 -

The interest on the part of the private institutions in the
Family Planning Private Sector Network Component is keen and
requests for services are high. These networks are being
expanded and funding support from the private institutions is a
majoLr objective. This is required for future sustainability of
these activities once the USAID support terminates,

In a similar manner, the activities of the Resource Development
Component are being continued. The Evaluation Report indicated
that the first phase of strategy development and initial
training for volunteers and staff had been successfully
completed. During the extension, final training in scoliciting
techniques and follow-up are being conducted, and the resource
development aclivities are being carried out.

Under the Voluntary Surgical Contrecaption Component of the
OPG, the male voluntary sterilization (vasectomy) education and
services among private physicians are being implemented. The
public sector has been very reluctant to embark on such an
activity. However, the private JFPA has entered into this area
through the cooperation with private physicians. Grant funding
allows for proper pre- and post-surgical counselling,
development of motivational/educational materials and
medical/surgical costs. This activity is within the stated
purpose and goal of the OPG, that of increasing private sector
initiatives in family planning.



IT.

Informaticn/Education/Communication

Revised Illustrative Budget

- USAID Grant:
A. Radio Dramatization Serial
B. Travelling Theater
C. Family Pianning I/E/C Materials
H
USAKID Sub-Total

— JrPA Counterpart:
(Administrative Support)

— IPPF Counterpart:
(Technical Assistance)

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY I

Private Sector Network
for Family Planning

- {UsAID Grant:

Personnel Costs

Opzrational BExpenses
Equipment and Motor Vehicle
Aucdio-Visual Equipment
Contraceptives

Technical Assistance
Svaluation

QMmoo O w )y

USAID Sub-Total

- JFPA Counterpart:
(Administrative Support and
Contrac=ptives)

(In U.S. bollars)

85-86 86-87 87-88 88-89 89-90
Year 1 - Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total
42,000 55,000 - -~ - 97,000
- - 30,000 50,000 - 80,000
- - 10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000
42,000 55,000 40,000 60,000 10,000 207,000
3,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 7,000 28,000
- - 4,000 4,000 2,000 10,000
$45,000 $60,000 $50,000 $71,000 $19,000 $245,000
9,000 11,000 15,500 13,000 14,000 62,500
5,000 5,500 6,000 5,500 5,000 27,000
5,000 - 2,000 12,500 - 19,500
6,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,000 14,000
1,000 1,000 500 500 500 3,500
1,000 1,000 1,000 ~ - 3,000
- 1,800 - - 1,200 3,000
27,000 23,300 27,000 33,500 21,700 132,500
3,070 3,000 3,000 4,000 2,500 15,500



e

~ IPPF Counterpart:
(Technical Assistance and
Administrative Support)

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY II

. Resource Develooment

— USAID Grant:

A. U.S. Technical Assistance

B. Resource Develcpment Coordinator

C. Training

D. Miscellansous (Workshops, Office
Supplies, Secretarial Assistance)

USAID Sub-Total
— JFPA Counterpart:

(Part-time Local Consultant and
Administrative Support)

~ IPPF Counterpart:
(Technical Assistance)

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY III

Administrative Support

- USAID Grant:
Administrative Fees
USAID Sub-Total

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY IV

85-86 86-87 87-88 88-89 89-90
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total
2,000 3,000 2,000 3,000 500 10,500
$32,000 $29,300 $32,000 $40,500 $24,700 $158,500
12,000 20,000 4,000 - - 36,000
5,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 - 23,000
— - 1,000 2,000 - 3,000
18,000 26,000 15,000 11,000 - 70,900
5,000 5,000 5,000 6,000 6,000 27,000
3,500 8,000 6,000 - - 17,500
$26,500 $39,600 $26,000 $17,000 $6,000 $114,500
4,000 4,000 4,000 3,500 3,000 18,500
4,000 4,000 4,000 3,500 3,000 18,500
$4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $3,500 $3,000 $18,500




voluntary Surgical Contraception

— USATD Grant:

A. Personnel (Male-Services
Counsellor; Clinic Staff)

B. Training

C. Orperaticnal Costs (e.g., Clinic
and Lab. Supplies/Equipment)

USAID Sub-Total

— JFPA Counterpart:

— IPPF Counterpart:

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY V

TOTAL USAID GRANT

TOTAL JFPA COUNIERPART

TOTAL IPPF COUNTERPART

GRAND TOTAL

85-86 86-87 87-88 88-39 89-90
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total
- - 3,000 3,500 4,000 10,500
- - 2,000 500 500 3,000
— — 3,000 2,000 1,500 6,500
- - 8,000 6,000 6,000 20,000
- - 10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000
- - 6,000 6,500 7,500 20,000
= - $24,000  $22,500  $23,500 $70,000
$91,000 $108,300 $94,000 $114,000 $40,700 $448,000
$11,000 $13,000 $24,000 $27,000 $25,500 $100,500
$5,500 $11,000 $18,000 $13,500 $10,000  $58,000
$107,500  $132,300 $136,000  $154,500 $76,200 $606,500




S

3 i |
1 E: SBERE R
? 5 E
: k1 B4 N

Ly p A 1 b

AR ERE i 2 B

; §
qE
;

United Whates Agency for Intern.®nal Development
Missinn to Jamaica

6B Oxford Road,
Kingston 5, Jamaica
Tel: 92-94850

MAR ¢ 3 1998

Dr. John E. McDowell

President

Jamaica Family Planning Association
14 King Street

St. Ann's Bay

Dear Dr. McDowell:

Subject: Modification No. 5 to
Grant No. 532-0122-G-S5-5170-00

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance Act of
1961, as amended, the Agency for International Development
(hereinafter referred to as "A.I.D.") hereby modifies the budget of.
-he Grant Agreement with the Jamaica Family Planning Association,
(hereinafter referred to as "JFPA" or "Granktee") to provide for
gunding of the family planning radio serial.

1. ATTACHMENT 1 - SCHEDULE, delete the Financial Plan at paragdraph
D. in its entirety and substitute the following in lieu thereof.

FINANCIAL PLAN

Other
Cost Element AID JFPA IPFF Total
1. Information/Education
Communication $223,000 28,000 10,000 261,000
2. Private Sector Network
for Family Planning 125,500 15,500 10,500 151,500
3. Resource Development 66,000 27,000 17,500 110,500
4, Administrative Support 18,500 -0~ -0- 18,500
5. Voluntary Surgical
Contraception 15,000 30,000 20,000 65,000
TOTAL $448,000 100,500 58,000 606,500

2. ATTACHMENT 2 - PROGRAM DESCRIPTION, delete the Illustrative
Budget in its entirety and substitute the attached Revised
Illustrative Budget in lieu thereof.




By reason of this modification the total estimated amount of the
Grant is neither increased nor decreased. Except as provided herein,

all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

Please sign the original and six copies of this letter to acknowledge
your acceptance of this modification and return the original and five
copies to the Contract Management Unit, USAID/Jamaica.

Sincerely,

’

e

Lynus Kelly
Grant Officer

ACKNCWLEDGED:

Jamaica Faq?ly Planning Association

A e

BV:
J o, . s
TITLE: TE g
DATE: 2/ 3/43’
/7 /

\')) "

g



i

Information/Education/Communication

Revised Illustrative Budget

USAID Grant:

Radio Dramatization Serizl
Travelling Theater
Family Planning I/E/C Materials

0w

USAID Sub-Total

— JFPA Counterpart:
(Administrative Support)

-~ IPPF Counterpart:
(Technical Assistance)

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY I

Private Sector Network

for Family Planning

USAID Grant:

Parsonnel Costs

Coerational Expenses
Equipment and #otor Vehicle
Audio-Visual Equipment
Technical Assistance
Evaluation

Mmoo Wy

USAID Sub-Tot:l

JFPA Counterpart:
(Administrative Support and-
Contraceptives)

(In U.S. Dollars)

85-86 86-87 87-88 88-89 89-90
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total
42,000 55,000 - 26,000 - 123,000
- - - 80,000 - 80,000
~ - - 10,000 10,000 20,000
42,000 55,000 -0- 116,000 10,000 223,000
3,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 7,000 28,000
- - 4,000 4,000 2,000 10,000
$45,000 $60,000 $10,000 $127,000 $19,000 $261,000
9,000 11,000 13,000 13,000 14,000 60,000
5,000 5,500 6,000 5,000 4,500 26,000
5,000 -~ 2,000 12,500 - 19,500
6,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,000 14,000
1,000 1,000 1,000 - - 3,00C
- 1,800 - - 1,200 3,000
26,000 22,300 24,000 32,500 20,700 125,500
3,000 3,000 3,000 4,000 2,500 15,500



- IPPF Counterpart:
(Technical Assistance and
Administrative Support)

GRAND TCTAL - ACTIVITY II

III. Resource Development

USAID Grant:

U.S. Technical Assistance
Resource Development Coordinator
Training

Miscellaneous (Workshops, Office
Supplies, Secretarial Assistance)

o nwx

USAID Sub-Total

- JFPA Counterpart:
(Part-time Local Consultant and
Administrative Support)

- IPPF Counterpart:
(Technical Assistance)

GRAND TCOTAL - ACTIVITY III

IV. Acdministrative Support

-~ USAID Grant:
Administrative Fees
USAID Sub-Total

GRAND TOTAL - ACTIV1ITY IV

page 2

85-86 86-87 87-88 88-89 89-90
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total
2,000 3,000 2,000 3,000 500 10,500
$31,000 $28,300 $29,000 $39,500 $23,700 $151,500
12,000 20,000 4,000 - - 36,000
5,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 - 23,000
1,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 - 6,000
18,000 26,000 12,000 10,000 - 66,000
5,000 5,000 5,000 6,000 6,000 27,000
3,500 8,000 6,000 - - 17,500
$26,500 $39,000 $23,000 $16,000 $6,000 $110,500
4,000 4,000 4,000 3,500 3,000 18,500
4,000 4,000 4,000 3,500 3,000 18,500
$4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $3,500 $3,000 $18,500




Revised Tllustrative Budget
(In U.S. Dollars)

85-86 86-87 87-88 88-89 89-90
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total
I. Information/Education/Communication
- USAID Grant:

A. Radio Dramatization Serial 42,000 55,000 - 26,000 - 123,000
B. Travelling Theater - - ~ 80,000 - 80,000
C. Family Planning I/E/C Materials - - - 10,000 10,000 20,000
USAID Sub-Total 42,000 55,000 -0- 116,000 10,000 223,000

-~ JFPA Counterpart:
(Administrative Support) 3,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 7,000 28,000

- IPPF Counterpart:
(Technical Assistance) - - 4,000 4,000 2,000 10,000
GRAND TOTAL - ACTIVITY I $45,000 $60,000 $10,000 $127,000 $19,000 $261,000

IT. Private Sector Network
for Femily Planning
— USAID Grant:

A. Personrel Costs 9,000 11,000 13,000 13,000 14,000 60,000
B. Ooerational Expenses 5,000 5,500 6,000 5,000 4,500 26,000
C. Eauipment and Motor Vehicle 5,000 - 2,000 12,500 - 19,500
D. Audio-Visual Equipment 6,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,000 14,000
E. Technical Assistance 1,000 1,000 1,000 - - 3,000
F. Evaluation - 1,800 - - 1,200 3,000
USAID Sub-Total 26,000 22,300 24,000 32,500 20,700 125,500

JFPA Counterpart:
¢ (Administrative Support and-
<E} Contraceptives) 3,000 3,000 3,000 4,000 2,500 15,500




